

No. 15-4189

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ASSOCIATION OF UTAH, a Utah non-profit
corporation,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GARY R. HERBERT, in his official capacity as Governor of THE STATE OF
UTAH; and JOSEPH K. MINER, M.D., in his official capacity as the Executive
Director of THE UTAH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, a department of THE
STATE OF UTAH,
Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah
Honorable Clark Waddoups
Civil No. 2:15-cv-00693-CW

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Tyler R. Green
Parker Douglas
Stanford E. Purser
UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
Telephone: (801) 538-9600
tylergreen@utah.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON MARCH 8, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT CONFIRMS THAT PLANNED PARENTHOOD IS NOT ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION UNLESS ALL FOUR INJUNCTION ELEMENTS WEIGH CLEARLY IN ITS FAVOR.	17
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING PLANNED PARENTHOOD’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	20
A. The District Court Correctly Held That Planned Parenthood’s Claims Are Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits.....	21
1. The District Court properly held that class-of-one equal protection claims by government contractors are not cognizable.	22
2. The District Court correctly held that Planned Parenthood’s class-of-one equal protection claim fails for the additional reason that it did not identify a proper comparator.	31
3. The District Court did not abuse its discretion by holding that a cognizable class-of-one claim identifying appropriate comparators would fail on the merits in any event.	41

4. The District Court did not abuse its discretion by holding that Planned Parenthood’s unconstitutional conditions claims are likely to fail on the merits.43

B. The District Court’s Holding That Planned Parenthood Would Not Be Irreparably Harmed Without An Injunction Is Not An Abuse Of Discretion.51

C. The District Court Correctly Found That The Harms An Injunction Would Cause The State Outweigh The Alleged Injuries to Planned Parenthood Without An Injunction.....54

D. The District Court Correctly Held That The Public Interest Does Not Weigh In Favor Of An Injunction.57

CONCLUSION60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Analytical Diagnostic Labs, Inc. v. Kusel</i> , 626 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010).....	25, 31
<i>Andersen v. McCotter</i> , 100 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>Board of Cnty. Commr's v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	24, 25, 28, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 55
<i>Bruner v. Baker</i> , 506 F.3d 1021 (10th Cir. 2007).....	35, 36, 38
<i>Caesars Mass. Mgmt. Co. v. Crosby</i> , 778 F.3d 327 (1st Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	20, 21
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	21, 45
<i>Cordi-Allen v. Conlon</i> , 494 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Douglas Asphalt Co. v. Qore, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	9, 13, 20, 21, 22, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	45

<i>Glover v. Mabrey</i> , 384 F. App'x 763 (10th Cir. 2010)	26, 27
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	52
<i>Grubbs v. Bailes</i> , 445 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2006).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Hanes v. Zurick</i> , 578 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2009).....	13, 26
<i>Hawkins v. City & County of Denver</i> , 170 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999).....	16, 43, 49
<i>Heideman v. South Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003).....	16, 17, 43, 44, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54
<i>Irwin v. Dixon</i> , 9 How. 10 (1850)	15
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. Morales</i> , 440 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2006).....	31, 35, 38
<i>Kansas Penn Gaming, LLC v. Collins</i> , 656 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2011).....	9, 10, 11, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	58, 59
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	57
<i>MIMICS, Inc. v. Village of Angel Fire</i> , 394 F.3d 836 (10th Cir. 2005).....	37, 38

<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	45
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	57
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Edmondson</i> , 460 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	21
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563, 568 (1968).....	45
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central N.C. v. Cansler</i> , 804 F. Supp. 2d 482 (M.D.N.C. 2011)	49
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 134 S. Ct. 506 (2013)	57, 58
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Moser</i> , 747 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2014).....	44, 47
<i>Purze v. Village of Winthrop Harbor</i> , 286 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	15, 16, 55, 56
<i>Roberts v. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	46, 47
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	46

<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	15, 55
<i>SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil</i> , 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Stefanelli v. Minard</i> , 342 U.S. 117 (1951).....	55
<i>U.S. ex rel. Riverside Oil Co. v. Hitchcock</i> , 190 U.S. 316 (1903).....	59
<i>Vill. of Logan v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 577 F. App’x 760 (10th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	21
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. Lake</i> , 552 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009).....	54
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	12, 15, 16, 18, 54

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. XI	52
-----------------------------	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 30
42 U.S.C. § 289g-2(a).....	4, 47

Utah Code Ann. § 63G-7-301(1) 52

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)-(d) and 32(a)(7)(B) 61

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) 61

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) 61

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) 61

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 34
